
 
 

 
 

 

29 May 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors I Coleman, Critchley, Elmes, Hutton, Robertson BEM, Stansfield and 

L Williams  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 9 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 April 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 

and determined. 

 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2015  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the 

actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2015  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the 

actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0872 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST 

 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0160 - LAND AT YEADON WAY, YEADON WAY (Pages 39 - 

52) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

Robertson BEM 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2015 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March, be signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved: To note the planning/ enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

 

Background papers:  (1) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 4 March 2015 (2) 

letter from the planning inspectorate dated 26 January 2015 (3) letter from the planning 

inspectorate dated 4 March 2015 (4) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 3 March 

2015 (5) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 25 February 2015 (6) letter from the 

planning inspectorate dated 10 March 2015. 

 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 

actions of the head of enforcement and quality standards in authorising the notices. 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0827 - SITE OF FORMER YATES BROS WINE LODGES PLC, 

2-10 TALBOT ROAD 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0827 for the erection of a six storey building to 

provide a bar/restaurant use and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel 

accommodation above comprising 150 en-suite bedrooms, with associated rooftop plant 

deck, ground level plant, yard and sub-station. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

 
 

 

Mr Boniface addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the application. 

 

Mr Krassowski, agent for the hotel chain, spoke in support of the application. 

 

Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, advised Committee Members of the additional 

information and objections that had been received since the publication of the agenda for 

the meeting. The additional information included comments from the Head of 

Transportation, the Built Heritage Manager whose comments had been endorsed by the 

Civic Trust, an objection from Preston and Bedford of 18 Clifton Street and a response 

from the developer to the comments from the Police Architectural Liaison Officer.  

 

Mr Shaw advised that as a result of the extra information received, an additional three 

conditions were proposed in the event of the Committee granting permission for the 

development. Those conditions related to the layout of the ground floor on the Clifton 

Street side of the building, the design of the roof top windows and a requirement to 

implement a hotel parking strategy. 

 

Members welcomed the prospect of development on the site but raised concerns 

regarding the proposed design of the building. The Committee considered that the site 

was of key importance to the town centre and the Town Centre Conservation Area, but 

that the proposed design would not achieve substantial benefits in so far as to outweigh 

the harm to the Conservation Area. 

 

The Committee also considered that there were serious concerns relating to town centre 

parking issues due to the additional number of guests and staff needing to park in the 

vicinity. Members also considered that there would be congestion issues caused as a 

result of guests dropping off luggage at the hotel’s entrance and deliveries being made on 

the adjacent highway, in light of there also being a number of bus stops also being located 

on Clifton Street and issues with buses queuing. 

 

The Committee resolved to adjourn for ten minutes from 6.05 p.m. and the meeting 

reconvened at 6.15 p.m. 

 

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 

minutes. 

 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

6 MOTION MOVED, SECONDED, VOTED UPON AND LOST 

 

During consideration of the preceding item, the following motion was moved, seconded, 

voted upon and lost: 

 

That the application be deferred until a future meeting of the Committee, so as to allow 

the applicant to be able to better demonstrate the design of the proposed building. 

 

  

  Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

 
 

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 6.20 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 13 April 2015 

 

Application Number: 14/0827 Erection of a six storey building to provide a bar/restaurant 

use and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel accommodation above comprising 

150 en-suite bedrooms, with associated rooftop plant deck,  ground level plant, yard and 

sub-station at site of former Yates Bros Wine Lodges plc, 2-10 Talbot Road. 

 

Decision: Refuse 

 

Reasons: 

1. The proposed development as a result of its style, form and design would appear as an 

overbearing and over dominating building in this part of the Town Centre Conservation Area 

and would be out of keeping with its setting. It would overpower the buildings which 

surround the site and would not represent the quality of design to offset this impact. As such 

the proposed development would be contrary to Policies LQ2 and LQ4 of the Blackpool Local 

Plan 2001-2016. 

 

2. The proposed development would increase pressure for car parking in the Town Centre 

through its scale and the lack of on- site car parking. The proposed development would 

increase competition for the limited on street car parking in the vicinity of the site and 

would be likely to lead to conflict on the adjacent highways to the detriment of the free flow 

of traffic and highway safety. As such the proposed development would be contrary to 

Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

3. ARTICLE 31 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK para 187) 

 

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case 

there are considered factors - conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework and 

policies of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 - which justify refusal. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

 
 

 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

Robertson BEM 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Office 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

 

 

1 SITE VISITS 

 

1. SITE OF FORMER YATES BROS WINE LODGES PLC, 2-10 TALBOT ROAD 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 4.45 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting: 9 June 2015 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 

and determined. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning and enforcement appeals, 

lodged and determined for its information. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1  Not applicable 

 
5.0 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

 

5.1 2 BEAUFORT AVENUE, BLACKPOOL (14/0076) 

 

Appeal by Mr. Rochford against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 

external alterations and erection of part single storey, part three storey side 

extension and use of premises as altered as three dwellinghouses - APPEAL 

DISMISSED. 

 

The Inspector considered the main issues in this case to be:  

• the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the host 

building; 

• whether the proposal would provide adequate living conditions for future 

occupiers of the proposed dwellings with particular regard to internal and 

external spaces, outlook and access to natural light, and adequate facilities 

in terms of waste disposal and parking; and  

• its effect on the living conditions of the occupiers of Nos. 31 and 31A Red 

Bank Road with regard to outlook and access to natural light. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Character and appearance 

The appeal relates to a large end of terrace building on the prominent corner of 

Beaufort Avenue and Red Bank Road.  The Council did not raise any issues with the 

appearance of the scheme, except for the siting of a front door on Red Bank Road. 

A large set of double entrance doors with windows either side sits directly 

underneath a first flo
[...]
 as this.  For these reasons, he considered the 

development would not support the environmental dimension to sustainable 

development. 

Page 19



He also considered that the proposed development would conflict with LP policy LQ1 

in that it would not make a positive contribution to the quality of the surrounding 

environment; and with policy LQ2 through its adverse effect on the character and 

setting of the area. Policies LQ1 and 2 are consistent with the emphasis placed by 

the NPPF on high quality design and he attached full weight to them. 

With regard to the access, Sandy Lane here is a single-track, partly surfaced road 

without footways. However, the Inspector saw that the site is located near the end 

of a cul-de-sac which is very lightly trafficked here, and he felt that the proposal 

would be unlikely to add significantly to this. The access is on the inside of a bend 

and visibility is poor, but the nature of the road greatly limits traffic speeds.  The 

hedge has already been lowered and there is further scope for improving visibility, at 

the cost of some loss of rural character, but the Inspector did not consider that there 

would be material harm to highway safety and so there would be no conflict with LP 

policy AS1. 

Conclusions 

The Inspector concluded on the main issue that the proposed change of use would 

not represent sustainable development; therefore the presumption in favour does 

not apply.  Moreover, it would be contrary to LP and CS and NPPF policies as 

identified above. He recognised that elements of the policy framework provide some 

support for it, and that there would be no conflict with LP policy AS1, but he felt that 

the adverse effects of approving the proposal would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a 

whole. 

For the reasons given above he concluded that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?   No 

 

None 

 

6.0 Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged 

 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?   No 

 

List of appendices 

 

None 

 

7.0 Legal considerations: 

 

7.1 None 

Page 20



8.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

8.1 None 

 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

9.1 None 

 

10.0 Financial considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

11.1 None 

 

12.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

12.1 None 

 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

13.1 None 

 

14.0 Background papers: 

 

14.1 None 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection) 

Date of Meeting: 9 June 2015 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 

activity within Blackpool during March 2015. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 

Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 

below. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 

information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

5.0 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cases 

  

 New cases 

 

In total, 67 new cases were registered for investi
[...]
 

02/03/2015 

 

   

 Enforcement notices / S215 notices served in March 2015 

 

Ref Address Case Dates 

13/8498 124 Church 

Street 

Unauthorised shutter, housing 

box & guides 

Notice issued 

02/03/2015.  

Compliance due 

13/06/2015 unless an 

appeal is lodged at 

PINS by 13/04/2015 

13/8575 1 Linfield 

Terrace 

Poor condition Notice issued 

02/03/2015.  

Compliance due 

07/05/2015 unless an 

appeal is lodged at 

Magistrates Court by 

07/04/2015 

14/8656 331 

Promenade 

Display of advertisement on a 

vehicle 

 

Community 

Protection Notice 

issued 03/03/2015; 

complied with by 

06/03/2015 

Page 25



 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                          No 

 

List of Appendices:  

None 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 None 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None 

 

Page 26



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection) 

Date of Meeting: 9 June 2015 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 

activity within Blackpool during April 2015. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 

Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 

below. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 

information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

ap
[...]


Ref Address Case Dates 

13/8196 23 Clifton 

Drive 

Unauthorised change of use of 

the land from use as a hotel to 

use as a hotel and for the 

siting of a static caravan for 

residential purposes 

Enforcement Notice 

issued 08/04/2015.  

Compliance is due by 

20/06/2015 unless an 

appeal is made to the 

Planning Inspectorate 

by 20/05/2015 

15/8061 1 Alexandra 

Road 

Poor condition S215 Notice issued 

01/04/2015.  

Compliance is due by 

11/08/2015 unless an 

appeal is made to the 

Magistrate’s Court by 

11/05/2015 

14/8166 259-261 

Promenade 

Poor condition S215 Notice issued 

08/04/2015.  

Compliance is due by 

20/08/2015 unless an 

appeal is made to the 

Magistrate’s Court by 

20/05/2015 

 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                          No 

 

List of Appendices:  

None 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 None 

Page 29



 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 None 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None 

 

Page 30



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/06/2015 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0872 

WARD: Anchorsholme 

DATE REGISTERED: 17/12/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Main local centre 

Local centre 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT:  Lidl UK GmbH 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey extension to Fleetwood Rd elevation to form bakery 

preparation area, freezer space, additional warehouse space and condenser 

compound. 

 

LOCATION: LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST, BLACKPOOL, FY5 1LY 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 
 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Mark Shaw 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The single storey Lidl store is located adjacent the junction of Fleetwood Road (A587) and 

Anchorsholme Lane West forming part of a Local Centre as designated within the Blackpool Local 

Plan. The store was constructed following the granting of planning permission (ref 95/0019 on 31 

July 1995) and has been recently extended on the Fleetwood Road elevation under planning 

permission 09/1302 adding a further 250sqm of floorspace to give an extended store size of 

1349sqm. 

 

The store is bounded to the side and rear by residential properties fronting Fleetwood Road and 

Cherrywood Avenue and has access/ egress to and from the customer car park from Anchorsholme 

Lane West and access to the service area from Fleetwood Road.  The servicing access/egress is also 

being used temporarily until October 2016 as a customer egress for the duration of the sea defence 

and flood prevention works at Anchorsholme granted under planning permission 14/0519 with the 

aim of taking any additional pressure off the junction of Fleetwood Road and Anchorsholme Lane 

West created by construction vehicles. 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

The proposal is for an extension to the Fleetwood Road elevation of the building to form additional 

'back of house' facilities (bakery preparation,  freezer compartment and warehouse) measuring 50 

metres by 5 metres which would result in the relatively minor re-arrangement of the car parking 

area mainly to accommodate the extension with the loss of one of the aisles although there would 

be no net loss of parking spaces from the car parking area with a total of 81 spaces still being 

available for staff and customers of the store. The proposed extension would give a total floorspace 

of 1594 sqm within the store although the applicants have stated that there will be no net increase 

in the retail floor area as a result of the proposal. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



The applicatio
[...]
approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the approved 

plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 

Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 

application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 

render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  
 

Page 38



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/06/2015 

 

Application Reference: 
 

15/0160 

WARD: Waterloo 

DATE REGISTERED: 18/03/15 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Core 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Blackpool and the Fylde College 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part single/part two storey educational building to be developed in 

two phases, with associated car, motor cycle and cycle parking, landscaping, 

boundary treatment, two wind turbines (15 metres high), sub-station, lighting 

and vehicle access from Yeadon Way. 

  

LOCATION: LAND AT YEADON WAY, YEADON WAY, BLACKPOOL, FY1 6BF 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Gary Johnston 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

To meet the need for practical skills associated with the evolving energy sector Blackpool and the 

Fylde College made a bid to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership for funding for an Energy College. 

The bid was successful and the College which operates a number of sites across the Fylde then had 

to find a site to accommodate the facility. Following discussions with the Council this site was 

identified as the preferred location by the College. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

This application relates to part of the 'South Car Park' to the west of Yeadon Way. The car park is an 

elongated triangular shape and extends from Lytham Road/Hampton Road to the south to Waterloo 

Road in the north. It is bounded by the Blackpool South railway line to the west and Yeadon Way to 

the east. There are residential properties fronting Hampton Road and a petrol station, pub and 

'motel' to the south. To the east beyond Yeadon Way is part of the playing field to the South Shore 

Academy, the Territorial Army Centre and Aldi. To the north beyond Waterloo Road is more car 

parking and Bancroft Park, forming part of the Central Corridor. To the west is Blackpool South 

Railway station and a mixture of residential and commercial properties fronting Lytham Road. 

 

The car park is surfaced and has 938 spaces plus coach parking and 5 pay and display machines. The 

application would relate to the middle section of the car parking and would have a site area of 1.53 

hectares. It would involve the loss of 577 car parking spaces and would leave a small area of car 

parking to the north adjacent to the station and another larger area of car parking to the south 

adjacent to Lytham Road and the petrol filling station/pub/ motel. The site is part of the Central 

Corridor and the Resort Core as identified in the Local Plan 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

The application is for the erection of 2950 sq m building to accommodate an Energy College for 

Blackpool and the Fylde College. It would measure 87 metres by 29 metres (at its widest) by 11 

metres high (at its highest). The proposal is to be developed in two phases. The first would provide 

2200 sq m of teaching space plus ancillary facilities. The second phase would provide the remaining 

750 sq m of accommodation. The building would sit centrally on the site and would be parallel to 

Yeadon Way. At its nearest point it would be 8 metres from Yeadon Way but the bulk of the building 

would be between 25 and 30 metres away from Yeadon Way. There would be a paved/landscaped 

forecourt area between the building and Yeadon Way which would include two 15 metre high wind 

turbines. with areas of car parking to the north and south which would provide a total of 181 

standard car parking spaces, 13 mobility spaces and 2 electric vehicle parking spaces. Motor cycle 

and cycle parking would also be provided. To the rear of the building (facing the railway line) would 

be the servicing area and storage compounds.  

 
The building would be clad with aluminium cladding of differing colours with complementary 

coloured curtain walling, windows and brise soleil. It would be part flat roofed and part curved roof 

construction. There would be solar panels and the overall design has evolved to achieve BREEAM 

excellent. It is envisaged that the college would cater for some 360 students. The College undertook 

a consultation event on 4 March 2015 at the Solaris Centre and the overall feedback was positive. 

 
The application is accompanied by a range of documents - Design and Access Statement, Flood Risk 

Assessment, Ecological Statement, Contamination Desk Top Study, Noise Assessment and Transport 

Assessment/Travel Plan. Prior to the submission of the application a screening opinion request was 

submitted to the Council and the Council responded that in its opinion the proposal did not require 

an Environmental Assessment. 

 

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 

 

The main planning issues are considered to be:  

 

• principle of the development  

• loss of car parking 

• design of the development 

• impact on residential amenity 

• impact on highway safety 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

United Utilities (drainage) - United Utilities wishes to draw attention to the following as a means to 

facilitate sustainable development within the region. Drainage Comments in accordance with the 

National Planning Policy Framework and Building Regulations, the site should be drained on a 

separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most 

sustainable way. Building Regulations H
[...]
nts, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 

Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 

application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 

render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2015
	Appendix to Minutes
	Site Visit Minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2015
	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2015
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0872 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0160 - LAND AT YEADON WAY, YEADON WAY



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 
Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Chris Kelly, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser – observing only 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th April be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  (1) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 28th April 2015, (2) 
letter from the planning inspectorate dated 13th April 2015, (3) letter from the planning 
inspectorate dated 27th April 2015, (4) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 28th 
February 2015, (5) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 13th May 2015. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2015 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of 
the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2015 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of 
the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0872 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST 
 
The Committee considered application 14/0872 for the erection of a single storey 
extension to Fleetwood Road elevation to form a bakery preparation area, freezer space, 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2015 
 
 

additional warehouse space and condenser compound. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the key elements of the 
report to the Committee.  Detailed plans for the proposed extension were displayed and 
explained to Members.  Mr Johnston also provided Members with aerial photographs 
showing the extent of the proposed extension and confirmed that there would be no net 
loss of car parking spaces resulting from the extension.  The Committee was informed of 
two letters of objection that had been received in relation to the proposed plans. 
 
Mr Mason, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Following concerns raised by the Committee, Ms Galloway, Principal Engineer, confirmed 
that there were no transportation issues with the proposed plans. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0160 - LAND AT YEADON WAY, YEADON WAY 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0160 for the erection of a part single/part two 
storey educational building to be developed in two phases, with associated car, motor 
cycle and cycle parking, landscaping, boundary treatment, two wind turbines (15 metres 
high), sub-station, lighting and vehicle access from Yeadon Way. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the key elements of the 
report to the Committee.  He explained that the proposed application would result in a 
loss of 577 existing car parking spaces in the central area of South Car Park leaving 361 
available car parking spaces.  Mr Johnston reported on levels of ticket sales for the period 
between April 2014 and March 2015 which demonstrated that South Car Park was under-
utilised and even at peak periods there would be sufficient parking spaces to meet 
demand.  He explained that the proposed development would utilise space that was 
currently underused.  It would also include areas of car parking for staff and students. 
 
The Committee were presented with site plans and 3 dimensional photographs showing 
the proposed development.  
 
Mr Johnston reported on the withdrawal of the proposed two wind turbines from the 
application following an objection from NATS.  He also reported on the representations 
received from members of the public. 
 
Mr Pye, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, Members commented favourably on the merits 
of the application but expressed concerns regarding the loss of car parking spaces.  
Members were also concerned that the level of car parking provision for the development 
would be insufficient to meet demand, resulting in increased pressure on car parks and 
on-street parking in the surrounding area.  Mr Johnston confirmed that one of the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2015 
 
 

conditions attached to the application related to the implementation of an approved 
travel plan.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended6.35 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


